Trust RMB SGD USD Total
2022 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and short-term deposits 6,631 – 1,708 8,339

Loans and borrowings – – (26,874) (26,874)

Net assets/(liabilities) 6,631 – (25,166) (18,535)

Group RMB SGD USD Total
2021 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and short-term deposits – 189 1,311 1,500

Loans and borrowings – – (27,028) (27,028)

Net assets/(liabilities) – 189 (25,717) (25,528)

Trust RMB SGD USD Total
2021 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and short-term deposits 40,917 – 1,300 42,217

Loans and borrowings – – (27,028) (27,028)

Net assets/(liabilities) 40,917 – (25,728) 15,189

Sasseur REIT – Annual Report 2022198

Financials Financial Statements

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’ and Trust’s total return before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the RMB, SGD and USD exchange rates against the functional currency of the companies
within the Group, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(decrease)
in total return before tax

Group
2022

Trust
2022

$’000 $’000

RMB -  strengthened by 5% – 332

RMB -  weakened by 5% – (332)

SGD -  strengthened by 5% 66 –

SGD -  weakened by 5% (66) –

USD -  strengthened by 5% (1,258) (1,258)

USD -  weakened by 5% 1,258 1,258

Increase/(decrease)
in total return before tax

Group
2021

Trust
2021

$’000 $’000

RMB -  strengthened by 5% – 2,046

RMB -  weakened by 5% – (2,046)

SGD -  strengthened by 5% 9 –

SGD -  weakened by 5% (9) –

USD -  strengthened by 5% (1,286) (1,286)

USD -  weakened by 5% 1,286 1,286

Sasseur REIT – Annual Report 2022 199Sasseur REIT – Annual Report 2022 199

Notes to the
Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

Fin
an

cials an
d

 O
th

er In
form

ation

18. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group adopts a proactive interest rate management policy to manage the risk associated with changes
in interest rates on the Group’s loan facilities while also seeking to ensure that the ongoing cost of debt
remains competitive.

The Group proactively seeks to minimise the level of interest rate risk by hedging certain amounts of the
Group’s borrowings at fixed rates. 40% of the offshore loans has been hedged using floating-for-fixed interest